BOARD OF APPEALS REGULAR MEETING

Tuesday, September 16, 2025 at 6:00 PM
Historic Walton County Courthouse, 111 South Broad Street, Monroe Georgia
Phone: 770-267-1301 | Fax: 770-267-1400

AGENDA

1. MEETING OPENING

1.1. Invocation
1.2. Roll Call
1.3. Prayer
1.4. Pledge of Allegiance
2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
2.1. Additions/Deletions
3.  OLD BUSINESS
4.  NEW BUSINESS

4.1. V25-0266 - Variance to create a 2.00-acre buildable lot off an existing easement - Applicant:
Will Brown - Owner: Douglas Brown - Property located at 4600 Atha Circle - Parcel
C0520008 - District 3

4.2. VV25-0267 - Variance to put an accessory building 50 ft. in the 100 ft. non-buildable buffer -
Applicant: Charles M. Power - Owners: Charles & Paula Powell - Property located at 1449
Palmer Drive/Bunk Tillman Road - Parcel N178A013 - District 4

4.3. V25-0272 - Variance to convert existing garage into a 1,096 sg. ft. guest house and Variance
on side setback from required 15'to 6' - Applicant: Mauney & Son Construction - Owners:
Thomas Jeffery & Kimberly Dixon - Property located at 2520 Willie Watkins Road - Parcel
C1620030B00 - Districts 4 and 5

4.4. Case withdrawn - V25-0273 - Variance to replace existing billboard - Applicant: Verge
Properties, LLC - Owner: 81 Investment Company, LLC - Property located at 429 Highway
11 and Frost Road - Parcel C1390016 - District 4




Walton County, GA Board of Appeals Regular Meeting 9/16/2025

4.5. V25-0277 - Variance to waive paved apron requirement on the driveway - Applicant: Keith
R. Connelly - Owners: Keith & Angela Connelly - Property located at 1705 Queens
Cemetery Road - Parcel C1820038 - District 4

5. DISCUSSION

6. PUBLIC COMMENT | 3 Minute Limit Per Speaker. To speak at the meeting please follow the
instructions outlined at the end of this Agenda.

7. ANNOUNCEMENTS
8. EXECUTIVE SESSION

9. ADJOURNMENT

If you are an individual with a disability and require special assistance at this meeting, please
contact our office at 770-267-1485 at least 48 hours prior to the meeting and arrangements will be
made.




Item 4.1.

Walton County Planning and Development Department
Board of Appeals Case Summary

Case Number: V25-0266
Board of Appeals Meeting Date: September 16, 2025

Applicant:

William Brown

8 Lancaster Place
Oxford, Georgia 30054

Owner:

Douglas Brown
4600 Atha Circle
Loganville, Georgia 30052

Property Information:
e Address: 4600 Atha Circle, Loganville, Georgia 30052
Map Number: C0520008
Site Area: 33.67 acres
Current Zoning: Al (Agricultural)
Character Area: Suburban
Future Land Use Map Designation: Suburban
Watershed Protection Area: No

District Representation:

e Commissioner (District 3): Timmy Shelnutt
e Board of Appeals Member: Henry Kines

Request: Variance to create a 2.00-acre buildable lot off an existing easement.

Existing Site Conditions: The property currently includes a primary residence and a pole barn.
The surrounding properties are Al and R1.
The easement predates the December 6, 1983 date as outlined in the Land Development Ordinance.

Property History:
No prior variance or zoning history on record.
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Iltem 4.1.

In ruling on any application for a Variance, the Board of Appeals shall act in the best interest of the health,
safety, morals, and general welfare of the county. In doing so, the Board of Appeals may grant variances in
individual cases of practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship upon a finding that all the following
conditions exist:

1. There-are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

2. The strict application of the Ordinance to this particular piece of property would create
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and

3. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of this Crdinance.

4. No variance may be granted for a use of land or buildings or structure that is

prohibited by this Ordinance or to change the density of a use allowed by this.
ordinance or to grant a development right or standard in conflict with a condition of
zoning. imposed by the Board of Commissioners.

The Board of Appeals is expressly authorized to review and grant variances where it deems it
appropriate to allow the issuance of building permits for the renovation or construction of a structure on
a tract or parcel of land that lacks the requisite road frontage under Article 4 Part 3 Section 160 of the
ordinance provided the following conditions exist:

The tract or parcel of land existed in such condition prior to initial adoption of the Ordinance {March 6,
1973) or has been created of record by a survey, deed or other written instrument recorded in the real
estate records of the Clerk's Office, Walton Superior Court, prior to December 6, 1983, and such tract
or parcel (although not abutting a public road) has a legally established and clearly defined access to an
existing public road; or

A structure (in the case of renovation or replacement) on such tract or parcel which was constructed
prior to the adoption of the Ordinance (March 6, 1973) or where the structure was constructed since
that date with a building permit issued by the Walton County Code Enforcement Office prior to
December 6, 1983.

{12-3-13)




Item 4.1.

Walton County Board of Appeals Application
***Please Type or Print Legibly**
Variance/Special Exception/Appeal # VJ 5-0 AL

Board of Appeals Meeting Date §-16-2035 at 6:00PM held at the Walton County Historic
Courthouse, 111 S Broad Street, Monroe, Georgia (2" Floor)

DOCUMENTS TO BE SUBMITTED WITH APPLICATION
s

Recorded Deed Survey Plat __ X Site Plan Proof of Paid Property Taxes /
**Drawn by Design Professional

Map/Parcel_C0520008 Zoning District: A’ / Commission District; j—- Z‘;nmr;

Shednwtt
Applicant Name/Address/Phone # Property Owner Name/Address/Phone
William Brown Douglas Brown
8 Landcaster Place 4600 Atha Circle
Oxford GA 30054 Loganville GA 30052
Phone #_770-865-2693 Phone # 678-858-4932

E-mait: will.brown.wc@gmail.com

Type Request _ X VARIANCE SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPEAL

Property Location_ 4600 Atha Circle Loganville GA 30052 Acreage_33.67

Describe VarianceiSpeciaI Exception/Appeal: We would like to survey off 2.0 acres of the 33.67 acres

and create a 2.0 acre buildable track off of an existing easement so that we are able

to build a single family structure next my parents home.

State Reason for request and how these reasons satisfy Article 14 Standards of Review:

This request is to create a 2.0 acre buildable track off an existing easement.

We believe a literal enforcement of this provision would create a practical difficulty

and so we a requesting a variance because we believe this will not in any way be contrary to the public interest.

Public Water: Well.__X__ Public Sewer: Septic Tank:_X

The above statements and accompanying materials are complete and accurate. Applicant hereby grants permission
for Planning and Development personnel to enter upon and inspect the property for all purposes allowed and
required by the Comprehensive Land Development Ordinance.

Date 7"'[6 o’ 8 Fee Paid:§. 400+ 0D

PUBLIC NOTICE SIGN WILL BE PLACED AND REMOVED BY P & D OFFICE

Administrative Variance granted per Article 14 Section 180
P & D Official: Date:

| HEREBY WITHDRAW THE ABOVE APPLICATION Date




Item 4.1.

AUTHORIZATION
BY PROPERTY OWNER

I SWEAR THAT [ AM THE PROPERTY OWNER OF THE PROPERTY WHICH IS THE
SUBJECT MATTER OF THE ATTACHED PETITION FOR VARIANCE/APPEAL APPLICATION,
AS IS SHOWN IN THE RECORDS OF WALTON COUNTY, GEORGIA.

I authorize the named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a Petition for Variance/Appeal
Application.

Name of Applicant: _ William Brown

Address: 8 Landcaster Place Oxford GA 30054

Telephone:  770-865-2693

Location of Property: 4600 Atha Circle Loganville GA 30052

Map/Parcel Number: _C0520008

Dl S s

Property Owner Signature Property Owner Signature

Douglas Brown

Print Name: Print Name:

Address: 4600 Atha Circle Loganvitle GA 30052 Address:

678-858-4932

Phone #: Phone #:

Personally appeared before me and who swears
that the information contained in this authorization
is true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge. EXPIRES

MMﬂWﬁﬁ 1110]3099

Notary Public / Date '

GEORGIA

FEBRUARY 27, 2028
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Item 4.2.

Walton County Planning and Development Department
Board of Appeals Case Summary

Case Number: V25-0267
Board of Appeals Meeting Date: September 16, 2025

Applicant:

Charles M. Powell
1449 Palmer Drive
Monroe, Georgia 30656

Owners:

Charles Michael Powell & Paula Johnson Powell
1449 Palmer Drive

Monroe, Georgia 30656

Property Information:
e Address: 1449 Palmer Drive & Bunk Tillman Road, Monroe, Georgia 30656
Map Number: N178A013
Site Area: 1.01 acres
Current Zoning: A2 (agricultural)
Character Area: Suburban
Future Land Use Map Designation: Suburban
Watershed Protection Area: No

District Representation:

e Commissioner (District 4): Lee Bradford
¢ Board of Appeals Member: William Malcom

Request: Variance to put an accessory building 50 ft. in the 100 ft. non-buildable buffer.

Existing Site Conditions: The property currently includes a primary residence.
The surrounding properties are A2.

Property History:
No prior variance or zoning history on record.




Item 4.2.
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Iltem 4.2.

In ruling on any application for a Variance, the Board of Appeals shall act in the best interest of the health,
safety, morals, and general weifare of the county. In doing so, the Board of Appeals may grant variances in
individual cases of practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship upon a finding that all the following

conditions exist:

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

2. The strict application of the Ordinance to this particular piece of property would create
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and

3. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the- public good or impair
the purposes and intent of this Ordinance.

4. No variance may be granted for a use of land or buildings or structure that is

prohibited by this Ordinance-or to change the density of a use allowed by this
ordinance or to grant a development right or standard in conflict with a condition of
zoning imposed by the Board of Commissioners.
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Walton County Board of Appeals Application
**Please Type or Print Legibly***

-0AL7
Variance/Special Exception/Appeal # _/13<-627 8 (VAas-oxL )

Board of Appeals Meeting Date §4{£-22d5 at 6:00PM held at the Walton County Historic
Courthouse, 111 S Broad Street, Monroe, Georgia (2" Floor)

Item 4.2.

DOCUMENTS TO BE SUBMITTED WITH APPLICATION

Recorded Deed - Survey Plat__ — Site Plan “~_ Proof of Paid Property Taxes il

**Drawn by Design Professional

Map/Parcel ] 784013  Zoning District: _ = Commission District: q'tuﬁrm{:a"‘

Applicant Name/Address/Phone # Property Owner Name/Address/Phone

Cheeles M owe)| Chaeles N> Praia T Pourll

4499 _Paimer Dr 1449 Pudmer Dr

nree., 8 30eSk Montoe, & B0 S0

Phone #_405-404- 9377 Phone # 405304 - 2577/ 405-309- 787/

E-mail: &harles . Yowell@uss, SaJVa:i'mnarmuA .ore

Type Request: v~ VARIANCE SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPEAL

Property Location 11+ @ Palver Dr Acreage_ |- pcres

Describe Variance/Special Exception/Appeal: Kea vesT— v Ap1ance. Yo Ao Dlacement— of o,
ak; Soft \AS! a non- bl [ vl

on Qyr {'Dropc:i‘"i'bh A
State Reason for request and how these reasons satisfy Article 14 Standards of Review; | Pve +e Fopoqraphy

the thed outmide +he bufler reguires Signifcand removal of tress god Sy
Linameia costto cwrerS.

z Feposed sde 15 clear wdh lesS eavironmd
o\tgwpi-un-l 2. No negn-—hue. tmpraet on c0mmum+3 or neuqhbors 4 S he

DT a0 ND PEF Naen OJ Dala = (O 2 _les o] .2 i'a O repverncH

Public Water.__ v~ Well Public Sewer: Septic Tank_v~_ not in kdected asea

The above statements and accompanying materials are complete and accurate. Applicant hereby grants permission
for Planning and Development personnel to enter upon and inspect the property for all purposes allowed and
required by the Comprehensive Land Development Ordinance.

Signature Date Fee Paid:$

PUBLIC NOTICE SIGN WILL BE PLACED AND REMOVED BY P & D OFFICE

Administrative Variance granted per Article 14 Section 180
P & D Official: Date:

p}ncmS

i Fic oy

e n Q.
d 1s
el I npAeT.

| HEREBY WITHDRAW THE ABOVE APPLICATION Date
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Item 4.2.

Charles M. Powell

1449 Palmer Drive
Monroe, GA 30656

charles.powell@uss.salvationarmy.org
405-204-8877

July 9, 2025
Dear Walton County Board of Appeals:

| am writing to respectfully request a variance to allow the placement of a pre-built portable
shed on a gravel pad within 50 feet of a designated 100-foot non-build buffer on my property
located at 1449 Palmer Drive, Monroe, GA 30656 (lot 13).

The proposed shed location is situated in a section of the buffer that is already level and free
of trees or vegetation, minimizing environmental disruption. Placing the shed in this area will
preserve a significant number of mature trees located outside the buffer zone. Situating the
structure outside the buffer would require substantial tree removal and land grading, resulting
in both environmental loss and considerable financial hardship.

The gravel pad and shed are fully portable, and no permanent foundation is being installed,
ensuring minimal long-term impact to the land.

We respectfully request consideration of this variance in order to preserve natural resources
while allowing for a practical use of the property.

Thank you for your time and thoughtful consideration. Please do not hesitate to contact me if
you need any further information.

Sincerely, —

-~
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Item 4.2.
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Item 4.3.

Walton County Planning and Development Department
Board of Appeals Case Summary

Case Number: V25-0272
Board of Appeals Meeting Date: September 16, 2025

Applicant:

Mauney & Son Construction
741 Chimney Trace
Monroe, Georgia 30656

Owner:

Thomas Jeffrey Dixon & Kimberley Mauney Dixon
2520 Willie Watkins Road

Monroe, Georgia 30656

Property Information:
e Address: 2520 Willie Watkins Road, Monroe, Georgia 30656
Map Number: C1620030B00
Site Area: 6.21 acres
Current Zoning: Al (Agricultural)
Character Area: Suburban
Future Land Use Map Designation: Suburban
Watershed Protection Area: No

District Representation:

¢ Commissioner (District 4): Lee Bradford
¢ Board of Appeals Member: William Malcom

e Commissioner (District 5): Jeremy Adams
¢ Board of Appeals Member: Chris Lammey

Request: Variance to convert existing garage into a 1,096 sq. ft. guest house and Variance on side
setback from regular 15” to 6.

Existing Site Conditions: The property currently includes a primary residence and a detached garage.
The surrounding properties are Al.

Property History:
No prior variance or zoning history on record.

16




Item 4.3.

Staff Comments: Applicant had an evaluation done by the Building Official of Walton County
Planning & Development and was advised to proceed with guest house.

Guest House, Caretaker House (2)

Guest Houses are allowed by right in the A, A1, A2 and R-1 properties that are 1.2 acres in size or
larger with county water and 2.4 acres in size or larger with well. (1-4-2022)
Guest houses are an accessory use to the primary residence.

Caretaker Houses are allowed by right in the B-2, B-3, TC, MUBP, M-1 and M-2 zonings.
9-1-2020

A. The use must maintain a residential appearance and shall produce no impacts in appearance,
noise, light, and traffic that are detrimental to adjacent properties.

17




Iltem 4.3.

B. The size of the guesthouse, tenant house or caretaker house can be no more than 800 square
feet.

C. The rental or lease of a guesthouse shall be prohibited.

D. Specific Regulations for Residential Units- Units shall have the following additional requirements:
(7-6-2021)

a. A minimum roof pitch of 5:12, which means having a pitch equal to at least five (5
inches of vertical height for every twelve (12) inches of horizontal run. Any dwelling unit
for which a building permit was obtained prior to the adoption of this Ordinance may be
extended, enlarged or repaired as otherwise provided by this Ordinance with the same
roof pitch as that allowed by the previous building permit.

‘b. All roof surfaces exposed to view shall be covered with asphalt or fiberglass shingles,
wood shakes or shingles, standing seam (non-corrugated tin or steel), clay files, slate,
or similar materials approved by the Director.

c. Exterior materials shall consist of wood, brick, stone or other masonry type product,
fiber cement siding and other similar material is permitted. Vinyl and aluminum siding is
prohibited.

d. All primary roof overhang for exterior walls shall be no less than 12 inches for brick
sided and 12 inches shall apply to gable ends as well as exterior walls supporting
rafters.

e. No exposed unpainted wood is allowed on the front fagade of any dwelling except porch
flooring boards.

f. The dwelling shall be placed on a permanent foundation, either slab or pier, which
meets the requirements of the IRC Building Code.

g. All residential structures shall have a minimum 6 ft. by 8 ft. front porch, patio or deck.
The structure shall include steps, which lead to ground level, and both landing, and
steps shall meet the requirements of the IRC Building Code.  (1-4-2022)

h. All lot grading for residentiat dwellings shall not exceed 3:1 slope. Exceptions to this
requirement shall be at the discretion of the Development Director on a case-by-case
basis.

18




Iltem 4.3.

In ruling on any application for a Variance, the Board of Appeals shall act in the best interest of the health,
safety, morals, and general welfare of the county. In doing so, the Board of Appeals may grant variances in
individual cases of practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship upon a finding that all the following

conditions exist:

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

2. The strict application of the Ordinance to this particular piece of property would create

practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and

3. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of this Ordinance.

4. No variance may be granted for a use of land or buildings or structure that is

prohibited by this Ordinance or to change the density of a use allowed by this
ordinance or to grant a development right or standard in conflict with a condition of
zoning imposed by the Board of Commissioners.
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Walton County Board of Appeals Application
**Please Type or Print Legibly***
Variance/Special Exception/Appeal # \) o? S-D o IR

Board of Appeals Meeting Date 7-/o-2425 at 6:00PM held at the Walton County Historic
Courthouse, 111 S Broad Street, Monroe, Georgia (2" Floor)

Item 4.3.

DOCUMENTS TO BE SUBMITTED WITH APPLICATION

- Lee 6.«1..4#1

Recorded Deed )X Survey Plat b(d Site Plan Proof of Paid Property Taxes l}(\
**Drawn by Design Professional
Map/Parcel /62003180  Zoning District: ﬂ J Commission District: j;m_n,’ Aduns
Applicant Name/Address/Phone # Property Owner Name/Address/Phone
, e —ﬁ‘ tf((. bﬂbf
[l Aviey o Son A
7%/ Ch M/Zc:z/ i race. 15 20 Will.e. Watve [CA
. - - —
_//ﬁnﬂf@c‘: A 305 L Monree 30%
Phone# (1 §5FT LYo Phone # (;fDLf 54y 29 ef
E-mail: Jﬁamma;um@
Type Request: &é VARIANCE SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPEAL

Property Location_2.¢ 2 oS lfse et heins £ Acreage. Lond |

quext hosse |D% 5o 6\ \)mwc on dide
S0 Leown (cfﬁw.red 15 b
State Reason for request and how these reasons satisfy Article 14 Standards of Review:

f’m’uj)/' czc/c;“/ hodse [Or ujl\e/\ 744»#{.
ot ol 7[” f\cl(__\; Jl&)'f_

Public Water_ X Well Public Sewer:; Septic Tank: X

for Planning and Development personnel to enter upon and inspect the property for all purposes allowed and
required by the Comprehensive Land Development Ordinance.

Signatum pate )1 ¥-25  Feepaig:s <00 0D

T

PUBLIC NOTICE SIGN WILL BE PLACED AND REMOVED BY P & D OFFICE

Administrative Variance granted per Article 14 Section 180
P & D Official: Date:

| HEREBY WITHDRAW THE ABOVE APPLICATION Date

‘ : . ‘ E)t a'ﬂfi
Describe Variance/Special Exception/Appeal: 2 - ' fgelolam

The above statements and accompanying materials are complete and accurate. Applicant hereby grants permission
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AUTHORIZATION
BY PROPERTY OWNER

I SWEAR THAT I AM THE PROPERTY OWNER OF THE PROPERTY WHICH IS THE

SUBJECT MATTER OF THE ATTACHED PETITION FOR VARIANCE/APPEAL APPLICATION,

AS IS SHOWN IN THE RECORDS OF WALTON COUNTY, GEORGIA.

[ authorize the named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a Petition for Variance/Appeal
Application.

Name of Applicant: \_/O‘?‘P QJ' K Lkh\ {D(XGM
Address: r}‘é A0 U) | "9 /UQ7L [ NS R@{

Telephone: 70 q 5(‘![ ? /9 (O/
Location of Property: a 5 (9\0 1) /{ £ WQ‘/L Wf éxd

monrep (A 30650
Map/Parcel Number: // c/ m&bma

= i
Property Oé&;;ignature fopeTiy

Print Nameﬂ—h"h;j:fﬁ‘f‘fb' 7"” Print Name'

Item 4.3.

Address:_z <20 Wtlyé W’,"‘f Iz Address ‘ wa%%ﬁ

Phone #: (979‘2? &"’7?S‘ Phone #: 'Z 9 'Z z 3 ;g)@/

Personally appeared before me and who swears
that the information contained in this authorization
s true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge.

Mbtary %en‘::%m G:;rgla Date
) My Commission Expkes
October 07, 202
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Inspection End At
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Notify Flag

Requestor Email Canned Response

Contractor Name
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Final Flag (Check this if this is the FINAL inspection. It can be checked only when status is PASS l.e. for successful inspections.)
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REVISED MINOR SUBDIVISION PLAT FOR:

JIMMY & GINA YORK

B03 KRESTREL DRIVE EVANS,
GA 3080%

CONTACT INFO:
MR. JAY YORK

* NORTHEAST LAND

M SURVEYING, LLC

Brasalten, Georgla 30517

i e | Prons: (678) 776-7434
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https://search.gsccca.org/Imaging/HTMLSViewer.aspx?id=2622968&key1=117&key2=187&county=1478&countyname=WALTON&userid=131562&appi...
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Item 4.4,

Walton County Planning and Development Department
Board of Appeals Case Summary

Case Number: V25-0273
Board of Appeals Meeting Date: September 16, 2025

Applicant: CASE WAS WITHDRAWN ON 8/18/2025
Verge Properties, LLC

4795 Snows Mill Road

Monroe, Georgia 30655

Owner:

81 Investment Company
P.O. Box 2655

Loganville, Georgia 30052

Property Information:
e Address: 429 Highway 11 & Frost Road, Monroe, Georgia 30655
e Map Number: C1390016
Site Area: 0.96 acres
Current Zoning: B2 (Highway Business-Light to medium commercial use)
Character Area: Conservation
Future Land Use Map Designation: Conservation
Watershed Protection Area: Hard Labor Creek

District Representation:

e Commissioner (District 4): Lee Bradford
e Board of Appeals Member: William Malcom

Request: Variance requesting to replace billboard.

Existing Site Conditions: The property currently includes an existing billboard.
The surrounding properties are Al and B2

Property History:

V01110003 | Stamey’s B1 LNCU C0139-16 Approved

Equipment s .
Building Addition .96 429 Hwy 11

South
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Item 4.4,

214040008

Richard Holden B-1to B-2

Boat Repair .96

C0139-16

429 Ga Hwy 11

Approved

Staff Comments:

Sec. 14-104. Appeals and variances.

(a) Procedure upon denial. Upon denial of the application for a sign permit, the applicant
shall be given written notice stating the reason(s) for the denial within 15 days of the decision to

deny the permit. The aggrieved party may appeal any decision as provided in board of zoning

appeals procedure.

(b) Variances.

(1) Variances may be granted from the provisions of this ordinance in compliance with powers

of board of zoning appeals.
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(2) Variance procedures shall apply both to signs which are nonconforming as of the effective
date of this ordinance and to new signs erected thereafter.
(Ord. of 8-6-2002, § 24)

Sec. 9-24. Nonconforming signs.

(@)  Signs which were legally erected on the effective date of the ordinance from which this chapter is
derived and maintained under previous ordinances, or which become nonconforming with
respect to the requirements of this chapter, may continue in existence so long as the size of the
sign is not increased beyond that existing on the effective date of the ordinance from which this
chapter is derived or any change thereto is made in conformance with this chapter.

(b} A nonconforming sign shall not be replaced by another sign except in accordance with the
provisions of this chapter.

(¢} The substitution or interchange of poster panels or painted boards on nonconforming signs shall
be permitted.

(d)  Minor repairs and maintenance of nonconforming signs such as repainting, electrical repairs and
neon tubing shall be permitted. However, no structural repairs or changes in the size or shape of
the sign shall be permitted except to make the sign comply with the requirements of this chapter.

(e}  Each nonconforming sign shall be registered as required by this chapter by the owner. The owner
shall provide the height, exact dimensions, area, location, and number of sides of the sign. If the
sigh is determined to be legally erected under the requirements of prior ordinances and
resolutions, a sign permit shall be issued to the sign owner, and the sign so marked with the
permit number and the name of the owner. No permit fees shall be required.

In ruling on any application for a Variance, the Board of Appeals shall act in the best interest of the health,
safety, morals, and general welfare of the county. In doing so, the Board of Appeals may grant variances in
individual cases of practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship upon a finding that all the following
conditions exist:

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property in question because of its size, shape or topography.

2. The strict application of the Ordinance to this particular piece of property would create
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and

3. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes and intent of this Ordinance.

4. No variance may be granted for a use of land or buildings or structure that is

prohibited by this Ordinance or to change the density of a use allowed by this
ordinance or to grant a development right or standard in conflict with a condition of
zoning imposed by the Board of Commissioners.
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Walton County Board of Appeals Application
***Please Type or Print Legibly***

Variance/Special Exception/Appeal # \/25-02773
Board of Appeals Meeting Date 7-/4-20.15 at 6:00PM held at the Walton County Historic

Item 4.4,

Courthouse, 111 S Broad Street, Monroe, Georgia (2" Floor) .
DOCUMENTS TO BE SUBMITTED WITH APPLICATION '
Recorded Deed Survey Plat _—TSite Plan — Proof of Paid Property Taxes —
**Drawn by Design Professional
Map/Parcel C1390016 Zoning District: B2-WP2 Commission District; 04— Bradford
Applicant Name/Address/Phone # Property Owner Name/Address/Phone
Verge Properties LLC Sl Tavestment Co""f’“‘j Lic
4795 Snows Mill Road VO Rox 2LS
Monroe, GA 30655 Loqmwucl GCA To0S2
Phone #_ 170 - 480 - /249 Phone 120 - 21% - 2300
E-mail;
Type Request __*  VARIANCE SPECIAL EXCEPTION _ APPEAL
J Fosk R
Property Location_429 Hwy 11 Monroe GA Acreage_ O - 958

Describe Variance/Special Exception/Appeal._ Request to be able to replace the

existing billboard onsite at the same location it is currently

located. Sign will remain the same size.

State Reason for request and how these reasons satisfy Article 14 Standards of Review:

The billboard is 25 years old and we would like to replace it.

The code has changed since this was installed and therefore

we can not replace the sign we currently have.

Public Water; Well_X___ Public Sewer: Septic Tank:

for Planning and Deve ent personn enter upon and inspect the property for all purposes allowed and
required by tie Co ;Iv elopment Ordinance.
Simmc Date 7/as { avas Fee Paig:s 4100 - 0D

A/

PUBLIC NOTl'é;IGN WILL BE PLACED AND REMOVED BY P & D OFFICE

Administrative Variance granted per Article 14 Section 180
P & D Official: Date:

| HEREBY WITHDRAW THE ABOVE APPLICATION Date

The above statements and accompanying materials are complete and accurate. Applicant hereby grants permission
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AUTHORIZATION
BY PROPERTY OWNER

I SWEAR THAT I AM THE PROPERTY OWNER OF THE PROPERTY WHICH IS THE
SUBJECT MATTER OF THE ATTACHED PETITION FOR VARIANCE/APPEAL APPLICATION
AS IS SHOWN IN THE RECORDS OF WALTON COUNTY, GEORGIA.

bl

I authorize the named below to act as Applicant in the pursuit of a Petition for Variance/Appeal
Application.

Name of Applicant: Verge properties LLC
Address: 4795 Snows Mill Road Monroe, GA 30655
Telephone:

Location of Property: 429 Hwy 11

Monroe, GA 30655

Map/Parcel Number: C1390016

A

‘Property Owner Signature Property Owner Signature
Sl :En\lcs"mfﬂ"ggam()mj’ LLE perty

Print Name: Nép BUTLER Vi Oeydet  Print Name:

Address: Y® Box 2L53 Losau.llc,(.ﬂMAddress:

Phone# (c/78. 373. OS3 G Phone #:

Personally appeared before me and who swears
that the information contained in this authorization
is true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge.
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N/F

HUGH B. WILLIAMSON, Il &

BEN DOSTER, JR
D.B. 2338, PG. 345
P.B. 97, PG. 172
TAX PARCEL C1390042

K\

NOTES:

1) NO PORTION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY
LIES WITHIN A DESIGNATED FLOOD HAZARD
AREA PER WALTON COUNTY F.LR.M. PANEL
NO. 13297C0250D, DATED 05/18/09.

2) THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED AT
429 GEORGIA HIGHWAY 11, MONROE, GA

REFERENCES:
-D.B.3626, PG. 325
-P.B. 42, PG. 12
—ADDITIONAL REFERENCES AS NOTED HEREON

A TOPCON APL1-A TOTAL STATION WAS
USED TO OBTAIN THE LINEAR AND ANGULAR
MEASUREMENTS USED IN THE PREPARATION
OF THIS PLAT.

THE FIELD DATA UPON WHICH THIS MAP OR
PLAT IS BASED HAS A CLOSURE PRECISION
OF ONE FOOT IN 74,556

FEET AND AN ANGULAR ERROR OF 02°

PER ANGLE POINT, AND WAS ADJUSTED USING
THE LEAST SQUARES METHOD

THIS MAP OR PLAT HAS BEEN CALCULATED
FOR CLOSURE AND iS FOUND TO BE
ACCURATE WITHIN ONE FOOT IN 1,225,887
FEET AND CONTAINS 0.958 ACRES.

INFORMATION REGARDING THE REPUTED PRESENCE, SIZE, CHARACTER AN
LOCATION OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILIMES AND STRUCTURES IS SHOWN
HEREON. THERE IS NO CERTAINTY OF THE ACCURACY OF THIS INFORMATION
AND 1T SHALL BE CONSIDERED IN THAT LIGHT BY THOSE USING THIS DRAWMNG
THE LOCATION AND ARRANGEMENT OF UNDERGROUND UTILUTIES AND
STRUCTURES SHOWN HEREON MAY BE INACCURATE AND UTILTIES AND
STRUCTURES NOT SHOWN MAY BE ENCOUNTERED. THE OWNER, HIS EMPLOYEES,
HIS CONSULTANTS AND HIS CONTRACTORS SHALL HEREBY DISTNCTLY
UNDERSTAND THAT THE SURVEYOR IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CORRECTNESS
OR SUFFICIENCY OF THIS INFORMATION

THIS PLAT WAS PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE PERSON, PERSONS,
OR _ENTITY NAMED IN THE CERTIFICATE MHEREON. SAID CERTIFICATE DOES NOT
EXTEND TO ANY UNNAMED PERSON WITHOUT AN EXPRESS RECERTIFICATION BY
THE SURVEYOR NAMING SAID PERSON.

BILLBOARD GROUND LEASE
& LINE OF SIGHT ESMT,
D.B. 1138, PG. 437

—PA

AFB&T A DIMISION
OF SYNOWUS BANK
D.B. 3626, PG 325

P.B. 42, PG. 72

w PARCEL C1380016

N/F
GEORGE M. & DORIS
D.B. 3085, PG
P.B. 57, PG. 160
TAX PARCEL C1390043

E. SMITH
360

T

P.B. 42, PG. 72

R HHA D
i
e

i
:

1
ii;;

&

Bk

Item 4.4,

Ut

|

NO. 2872
PROFESSIONAL

IN MY OPINION, THIS PLAT IS A CORRECT
REPRESENTATION OF THE LAND PLATTED
AND HAS BEEN PREPARED IN CONFORMITY
WITH THE TECHNICAL STANDARDS FOR
PROPERTY SURVEYS IN GEORGIA AS SET
FORTH IN CHAPTER 180-7 OF THE RULES
OF THE GEORGIA BOARD OF REGISTRATION
FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND LAND
SURVEYORS AND AS SET FORTH IN THE
GEORGIA PLAT ACT O.C.G.A. 15-6-67
AUTHORITY O.C.G.A. SECS. 15-6-67,
43-15-4, 43-15-6, 43-15-19, 43-15-22.

SURVEY FOR:

GRP INVESTMENTS, LLC

T
i PALACHEE
o 50 100° 150° LAND SURVEQI:NG INC.
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYING SERVICES
P.0. BOX 2147
SCALE 1"=50" Y mwz
No. | DATE: REVISION: oate: 0372614 LAND LOT, 4

COUNTY: WALTON

SCALE: 1"=50'

DRAWN BY: CDN

CHECKED BY: CON

JOB NUMBER:. 14010

DATE OF FIELD WORK: 03/24/14

15T, WHATLETY
DISTRICT. Yy
Sheet No.
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Walton County Planning and Development Department
Board of Appeals Case Summary

Case Number: V25-0277
Board of Appeals Meeting Date: September 16, 2025

Applicant:

Keith R. Connelly

1705 Queens Cemetery Road
Good Hope, Georgia 30641

Owners:

Keith R. Connelly & Angela F, Connelly
1705 Queens Cemetery Road

Good Hope, Georgia 30641

Property Information:
e Address: 1705 Queens Cemetery Road, Good Hope, Georgia 30641
Map Number: C1820038
Site Area: 20.37 acres
Current Zoning: Al (Rural Estate)
Character Area: Suburban
Future Land Use Map Designation: Suburban
Watershed Protection Area: No

e & o o o o

District Representation:

e Commissioner (District 4): Lee Bradford
e Board of Appeals Member: William Malcom

Request: Variance requesting to waive paved apron on the driveway.

Existing Site Conditions: The property currently includes a house and pool.
The surrounding properties are Al and R2.

Property History:
No prior variance or zoning history on record.
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Staff Comments:

Sec. 14-104. Appeals and variances.

(a) Procedure upon denial. Upon denial of the application for a sign permit, the applicant
shall be given written notice stating the reason(s) for the denial within 15 days of the decision to
deny the permit. The aggrieved party may appeal any decision as provided in board of zoning
appeals procedure.

(b) Variances.

(1) Variances may be granted from the provisions of this ordinance in compliance with powers
of board of zoning appeals.

(2) Variance procedures shall apply both to signs which are nonconforming as of the effective
date of this ordinance and to new signs erected thereafter.
(Ord. of 8-6-2002, § 24)

35




Walton County Board of Appeals Application

Item 4.5.

***Please Type or Print Legibly***

Variance/Special Exception/Appeal #M

Board of Appeals Meeting Date 4-)(-225 at 6:00PM held at the Walton County Historic
Courthouse, 111 S Broad Street, Monroe, Georgia (2" Floor)

DOCUMENTS TO BE SUBMITTED WITH APPLICATION //

Recorded Deed ‘/ Survey Plat / Site Plan Proof of Paid Property Taxes /
**Drawn by Design Professional

Map/Parcel C182003¢  Zoning District: A i Commission District: "t’” Lee

Lrod fore

Applicant Name/Address/Phone # Property Owner Name/Address/Phone

{;tiﬂtl_[bmlb‘li i.gm 1 kfn'l:il A (onnd[y
Mhms@‘au.\u@{ﬁl J_ Anada £ (onndll‘

oy weens Cemettry
Q@H@Mﬁz&u {fslén D¢ gﬁ'_;[)(."ﬂ
ood- HopPe

Phone # =R -S2% - %S4 Phone#__ 770=27-84 39
emai: fetbh 869 ¥emaal . o
Type Request > VARIANCE___ SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPEAL

Property Location —m—smﬁﬁ&umw.&dﬂﬁpk Acreage 20.53%

Describe Variance/Special Exception/Appeal:
esYing a ad to W vegul
1) sk ;

State Reason for request and how these reasons satisfy Article 14 Standards of Review:

Public Water: v’ Well: Public Sewer: Septic Tank: v’

The above statements and accompanying materials are complete and accurate. Applicant hereby grants permission
for Planning and Development personnel to enter upon and inspect the property for all purposes allowed and

required by tﬂg Wd velopment Ordinance.
Signature % Date 7 ‘}/ 075 Fee Paid:$ 7_1,0 9. -

PUBLIC NOTICE SIGN WILL BE PLACED AND REMOVED BY P & D OFFICE

Administrative Variance granted per Article 14 Section 180
P & D Official: Date:

| HEREBY WITHDRAW THE ABOVE APPLICATION Date
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JORDAN

lecacuaseosacoas

SOIL INVESTIGATION REPORT

ENGQINEERING JORDAN ENGINEERING, INC., 144 N. WARREN ST., MONTICELLO, GA 31064
143 K, WAXREN 5T MGNTICELLD, BA 31064 PHONE {705) 468-899%
i{706) 468-6999  ‘weni'jordan-eng com

Erginnariag

S Simwrying 5 30lle S UAY Mapplag

robert@jordan-eng.com

TWO-FOGT CONTOUR INTERVAL TOPO LIFIES
DEPICTED HERE WERE CREATEO FROM 2020
KON UIDAR DATA JORDAN FNGINEERIAG
HAS NOT VERIF-LD THE CATA ACCURALY,

BulLDNG EONTAACTIOR SHOULD DIAECT ROGF
AND SURFACE DRAINAGE AWAY FROMI DRAINFIELD
AND AYOID SWALES TR PREVEMT SYSTEM FAILURE

UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED, PRUPER{Y
BQUNDARY LINES SHOWHN HEREON ARE
BASED ON TRXPARGELINFU AND
SHOULD BE CONSIDEAED APPROMIMATE.

COUNTY: WALTON

SUBDIVISION: LOT NO.

cuent/owner: KEITH CONNELLY

STREET NAME: 1705 QUEENS CEMETERY ROAD CLENT PHONE: T70-52T-B659 .

CLIENT EMAIL: _Keith8659%2gmail.com R

ESTIMATED SOIL PROPERTIES

DEPTHTC DEPTHTO
ORSERVED | DEpTHTO | NDicATaRs | ABSORFTION RECOMMENDED
HIGH WATER| AUGER | OF SEASONAL | jNSTALLATION | APPROK.. | INSTALLATION CONVENTIONAL
X TABLE RCFUSAL | WATLR TABLEL RANGE SLOPE DEPTH RANGE |SUITABILITY) SYSTEM
SOILSERIES {inches) {inches) finckes) {minutesfinch} | (percent) {inches) capr NOTES
PACOLET >72 >72 72 50 3-5 24-48 A SUITABLE
CECIL »72 >72 =72 55 35 30-48 A SUITABLE

50IL MAP

2.} THESE RESULTS GO NOT GUARANTEE

1} THIS REPORT 15 VOID IN AREAS WHERE CUT OR FILL OF MCRE THAN 18" OCCURS AFTER THE TIME OF THE FIELD STUDY

THE PROPER PERTORMANCE OF AN ONSITE SEWAGE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AT THIS SITE.

BORINGS SHOWN HEREQON WERE
INSTALLED WITH A 77" HAND

AUGER AND MAPMPED USING

A TRIM_E[F SUB-METER GNSS RECEIVER

| CERTIFY THAT THIS 1S A
LEVEL 3 SOIL REPORT.

DATE _

5/1/24

o
CERTIFIED SOML CLASSIFIER

KEY TO GEORGIA DHR SUITABILITY CODES:

A. SOIL SERIES SHOULD HAVE THE ABIUTY TO FUNCTION AS SUITARLE ABSCRPTION FIELD WITH PROPER DESIGN,
INSTALLATION, ANG MAINTENANCE.

0. SOME ROCK OR STONY CONDITIONS WERE FOUND, THIS 50il. SHOULD FUNCTION AS A SUTABLE ABSQRPTION FIELD
FROVIDING THAT THE SYSTEM !5 PUT IN FIRST TO MAKE SURE THERZ WILL BE MO ROCK LIMITATICHS- HOLES HAVE BEEN
AUGERED TO 72" DEEP WITHOUT REFUSAL I THIS UNIT

€. DUE TO WATER TABLE, FLODDING, AND GRAINAGE PROBLEMS, THERE 15 A HIGH PROBARILITY OF FAILURE fOR
CONVENTIONAL ﬁYSTrMS NSTALLEQ IN THIS SOIL SERIES. YOUR HEALTH DEPARTIENT CAN DiSCUSS WITH YOU IF AN
ALTERNALIVE SYSTEM MIGH BE AN OPTION FOR YOUR SITUATION.

D. DUE TO SURFACE DRAINAGE OR FLODDING PROBEEMS, THESE SOIL TYPES SHOULD BE AVOIDED. S{TE ALTERATIONS
WHICH CONTROL SURFACE AND/OR SUBSURFACE WATER MAY MAKE THESE AREAS SLNTABLE. A FURTHER SOIL STUDY IS
RECOMMENDED IF ALTERATIONS ARE MADE.

F. NORMALLY CONSIDERED UNSATISFACTORY FGR INSTALLATION OF CONVENTIONAL ABSORPTION FIELDS,

1. DEPTH TO BEDROCK IS GENERALLY ROT SUFFICIENT TO ACCOMMOCDATE A SEPTIC SYSTEM. HOWEVER, AREAS OF THIS
SOIL WITH BEDROCK DEPTHS OF 36™ OR DEEFER OR ihCLUSIONS OF OTHER SUITABLE SOUS WITH SUFFICIENT DERTHS TQ
ROCK MAY 2E SUITABLE  ADDITIONAL HAND AUGER RORINGS OR BACKHOE PIT INSPECTIONS MAY REVEAL SUITABLE AREAS
WITHIN THIS SERIES
N1. THIS $OIL IS VARIABLE IN HARDNESS AND/OR DEPTH OF THE PARENT MATERIAL GR SAPROLITE. AUGER REFUSAL
CCCURKED AT A DEPTH LESS THAN 48." BACKHOCE PIT INSPECTIONS IN THESE SOILS (MAY REVEAL CONDITIONS OR AREAS
THAT ARE SUITABLE FOR CONVENTIONAL SEPTIC SYSTEM TNSTALLATION.
N2, THIS SOIL IS VARIABLE {N HARDNESS ANE/OR DEPTH OF THE PARENT MATERIAL G2 SAPROLITE, AUGER REFUSAL
GCCURRED AT A DEPTH GREATER THAN 48." SHALLOW CONVENTIONAL SEPTIC SYSTEM INSTALLATION SHOULD 8t
SUCCESSFUL IN THESE SOHLS PROVIDED THAT THE SYSTEM !5 INSPECTED DURING INSTALLATION TO DETE IMINE THAT
THERE ARE NO ROCK LIMITATIONS.. . X
P. THIS SOIL SERIES HAS WATER TABLE OR DRAINAGE PROBLEMS IN THE LOWER PORTION OF "HE SOIL WHICH COULD

TAX PARCEL

CAUSE PROBLEMS FOR CONVENTIONAL SEPTIC SYSTEMS. HOWEVER, THE DEPTH TO THE SEASONAL HiGH WATER WATER
TABLE 15 SUCH THAT A SHALLOW {NSTALLATION {WhICH MAINTAINS THE REQUIRED 24" SEPARATION BETWEEN THE
TRENCH BGTTOM AND THE SEASONAL HIGH WATER TABLE) 15 PGSSIBLE AND MAY RESULT IN PROPER SYSTEM FUNCTION.
1, THES SOIL EXHISITS SLOW PERCOLATION VWHICH MAY RESULT IN SYSTEM FAILURE.

SASDILSNSCANELLY KETH - 7 ”"s HEENS CF]

/ C1820027

SQILTYPE AR - AUGER REFUSAL DEPTH v 100 200° 300
@ 501 BORING/SERIES SHWT - SEASONAL HIGH WATER TABLE DEPTH  opady i
3 WT - SATURATED SOILS ENCOUNTERED SCALE 1" = 100°

——t
MUTERY BB < SOMSACONNILY, KEIWHM - 1705 QUEENT CEWSIERY AR OIS WALTON RODWG  Mzv 1.

s
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